FILED

SID J. WHITE

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FEB 5 1998

CLERK, SUPPEME COURT

By

Chief Deputy Clerk

KENNETH DARCELL QUINCE,

Appellant,

V.

CASE NO. 89,960

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT, IN AND FOR VOLUSIA COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

BARBARA J. YATES ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL FLORIDA BAR NO. 293237

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL THE CAPITOL TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050 (850) 414-3300 Ext. 4584

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)										
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i										
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii										
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1										
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11										
ARGUMENT	12										
ISSUE I	12										
WHETHER THE CIRCUIT COURT PROPERLY DENIED QUINCE'S MOTION TO DISQUALIFY.											
<u>ISSUE II</u>	18										
WHETHER THE CIRCUIT COURT PROPERLY REFUSED TO ALLOW QUINCE TO PRESENT EVIDENCE OF THE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE CLAIMS RAISED IN HIS FIRST POSTCONVICTION MOTION AND FOUND TO HAVE NO MERIT.											
ISSUE III	21										
WHETHER THE CIRCUIT COURT'S ORDER DENYING RELIING SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE AND BE AFFIRMED.											
CONCLUSION	33										
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	33										

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>PAGE (S</u>)_
Barwick v. State, 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995)	5
Branch v. State, 685 So. 2d 1250 (Fla. 1996), cert. denied, 117 S. Ct. 1709 (1997)	6
Buenoano v. Dugger, 559 So. 2d 1116 (Fla. 1990) 25,3	1
Burnside v. State, 656 So. 2d 241 (Fla. 5th DCA 1995) 2	6
<u>Cave v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 1995)	5
<u>City of Palatka v. Frederick</u> , 128 Fla. 366, 174 So. 826 (1937)	5
<u>Cuyler v. Sullivan</u> , 446 U.S. 335, 100 S. Ct. 1708, 64 L. Ed. 2d 333 (1980)	1
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 589 So. 2d 896 (Fla. 1991)	9
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 670 So. 2d 1036 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996) 1	5
<u>Diaz v. Abate</u> , 598 So. 2d 197 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992) 1	6
<u>Duest v. Goldstein</u> , 654 So. 2d 1004 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) 1	5
<u>Francis v. Barton</u> , 581 So. 2d 583 (Fla.), <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , 501 U.S. 1245 (1991)	9
<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 674 So. 2d 96 (Fla.), <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , 117 S. Ct. 230 (1996)	6
<u>Gorby v. State</u> , 630 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1993), <u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , 513 U.S. 828 (1994)	1
<u>Harich v. State</u> , 542 So. 2d 980 (Fla. 1989)	3
<pre>Harich v. State, 573 So. 2d 303 (Fla. 1990), cert. denied, 499 U.S. 985 (1991) 3,9,25,26,28,2</pre>	9
<u>Herring v. State</u> , 501 So. 2d 1279 (Fla. 1986) 1	9
Herring v. State, 580 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 1991) 4,1	9

Maharaj v. State, 684 So. 2d 726 (Fla. 1996) 14,15
<pre>Meeks v. State, 382 So. 2d 673 (Fla. 1980),</pre>
Orme v. State, 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996), cert. denied, 117 S. Ct. 742 (1997)
Porter v. State, 653 So. 2d 374 (Fla. 1995)
<u>Preston v. State</u> , 444 So. 2d 939 (Fla. 1984) 20
<pre>Ouince v. State, 414 So. 2d 185 (Fla.),</pre>
<pre>Ouince v. State, 477 So. 2d 535 (Fla. 1985),</pre>
Ouince v. State, 592 So. 2d 669 (Fla. 1992) 3,4,19
<u>Randolph v. State</u> , case no. 81,950
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 630 So. 2d 513 (Fla. 1990) 16
<u>Sliney v. State</u> , 699 So. 2d 662 (Fla. 1997)
<pre>Smith v. State, 445 So. 2d 323 (Fla. 1983),</pre>
<u>Steinhorst v. State</u> , 695 So. 2d 1245 (Fla.), <u>cert. denied</u> , U.S (December 8, 1997) 31
<u>Stewart v. State</u> , 632 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 1993) 19
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 21,30,31
<u>Teffeteller v. Dugger</u> , 676 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 1996) 4,5,18
Teffeteller v. State, case no. 77,646
Wright v. State, 581 So. 2d 882 (Fla. 1991) 4
FLORIDA STATUTES
§38.10, (1995)

\sim m	מתוז
UFI	nr.ĸ

Fla.R.Jud.Admn.	2.160(e)	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	12
Fla.R.Jud.Admn.	2.160(a)	_	_	_	_	_		_		_	_								13
